File No.  A-03-048

Page No. 5







April 21, 2003

Jay A. Lembach

303 So. Ditmar Street

Oceanside, CA 92054

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-048

Dear Mr. Lembach:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Do you have an economic interest in a nonprofit corporation that you are forming?

CONCLUSION


You will not have an economic interest in this entity provided you do not receive income from it.  If you do not have an economic interest in this entity, it cannot trigger a conflict of interest for you.
FACTS


You are the finance manager for the City of Encinitas.  You are in the process of forming a nonprofit corporation to acquire, develop, and manage affordable housing in your local area.  As part of that venture, you are proposing to acquire or develop low-income housing within the City of Encinitas.  Any such proposal will involve certain subsidies by the city to the nonprofit corporation in support of the project.  


The nonprofit corporation will be duly organized with a stated purpose of developing affordable housing, and will have an independent board of directors.  You will act as chief executive officer.  A development fee earned on each project ranges up to 5% of the eligible costs on acquisition projects and up to 15% on development projects, and would be paid to the nonprofit corporation from the project budget.  You will have partners in any proposed venture, and one of those individuals will be the primary contact with city staff regarding development and entitlement issues.  As part of the process, you will have occasion to meet with certain city officials and may make presentations before the planning commission and city council. You intend to fully disclose your economic interests in any project and to meet, confer or speak only in your capacity as a private citizen.


You are employed by the City of Encinitas as the finance manager, and in that capacity you also act as the city treasurer and investment officer.  You supervise four finance technicians within the finance department and work directly with the director of finance.  You do not have any decision-making authority outside of accounting and financial reporting matters. You also do not have any involvement or decision-making authority in any aspects of the city’s housing programs, nor do you make any recommendations regarding how housing funds should be spent or allocated.  Those recommendations come directly from the community development director to the city manager; all decisions are ultimately made by the city council.


You do not have access to any confidential or privileged information regarding the city’s housing programs.  In order to avoid even the appearance of a conflict, the city manager and you have agreed that it would be appropriate for you to have your director handle any housing/finance issues that could be related in any way to potential transactions between yourself and the city.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.
  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  However, your question concerns only the identification of your economic interests, step three of this analysis.

What are your economic interests? 
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

“Income” is “a payment received” and includes, in part, “any salary, wage,  advance….”  (Section 82030(a), enclosed.)  However, income does not include:

“Salary
 and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Section 82030(b)(2))  (Footnote added.)

Under section 82030(b), “reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity” are excluded from the definition of “income,” provided the nonprofit entity is exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  But, salary and other payments, including medical and dental benefits, received by a public official from a nonprofit entity constitute income under the Act.  As a result, you will have an economic interest in the nonprofit corporation you are forming if you receive such income from this entity.  


Assuming you have an economic interest in the nonprofit, you would have to consider whether a particular decision would have a material financial effect on the nonprofit under the Commission’s conflict of interest rules.  This analysis requires that you consider each decision which comes before you as finance manager.  


You have mentioned that your director will handle any housing/finance issues.  This plan may be a viable way of avoiding a conflict of interest arising from the nonprofit.  However, without specific facts regarding each decision, we cannot conclusively tell you that this method will allow you to participate in every decision which comes before you as finance manager.

Please note that if you do not receive income from the nonprofit entity, you will not have an economic interest here that would trigger a conflict of interest for you.  

We point out that you have provided information regarding only your government salary
 and your involvement with the nonprofit you are forming.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other potential economic interests.

Your letter may also raise questions under other provisions of law, such as Government Code section 1090.  We do not provide advice concerning laws other than the Act.  Please consult with your agency’s attorney or the Attorney General’s office regarding other laws that may pertain to your situation.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  



Natalie Bocanegra



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  This analysis is summarized in the Commission document entitled, “Can I Vote?  Conflict-of-Interest Overview” (enclosed).


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


�  “‘Salary’ from a state, local, or federal government agency means any and all payments made by a government agency to a public official, or accrued to the benefit of a public official, as consideration for the public official’s services to the government agency.  Such payments include wages, fees paid to public officials as ‘consultants’… pension benefits, health and other insurance coverage, rights to compensated vacation and leave time, free or discounted transportation, payment or indemnification of legal defense costs, and similar benefits.”  (Regulation 18232(a).)


�  Pursuant to the “government salary exception” of section 82030, you do not have an economic interest in the government agency for which you work.


�  Please bear in mind that this letter is based on the facts you have presented to us.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)





